

NDPS Case No. 04 of 2026
CNR WBUD01-000185-2026
JO Code No.WB00883

Order No.02
22.01.2026

- 1) Today is fixed for production of the accused from police custody.
- 2) One fresh Vokatnama is filed on behalf of both the accused persons duly accepted by their Ld. Lawyer.
- 3) Let it be kept with the record.
- 4) One application for bail is also filed.
- 5) Copy served.
- 6) Objection noted.
- 7) Another application for bail of both the accused persons is also filed from LADC.
- 8) Since the accused persons have appointed their own Ld. lawyer, the question of allowing them to be represented by LADC, does not arise.
- 9) Let the lawyer appearing from LADC be exempted for taking any step on behalf of the accused persons with a token of appreciation for his vigil conduct.
- 10) Bail prayer is taken for consideration.
- 11) Heard both sides.
- 12) It is submitted by Ld. Lawyer for the accused/petitioners that total amount of brown sugar allegedly recovered from the possession of his client, is below 200 grams which falls within "intermediate quantity".
- 13) It is further submitted that during prolonged PC period of five days, no development could be achieved by the investigating agency justifying their release on bail.
- 14) On the other hand, Ld. PP in Charge being ably assisted by the I.O, has raised vociferous opposition of bail.
- 15) According to the Ld. P.P in charge offence complained of has a deep rooted consequence in the society at large and the investigation is lying in blooming stage.
- 16) This Court has perused the entire materials on record including forwarding report from PC as well as CD.
- 17) None can gainsay that the offence under NDPS Act is a menace towards our society particularly the youth which has an impact on reunitation of our future.
- 18) The investigation is lying in nascent stage.
- 19) Considering the nature, gravity and stage of investigation, this Court is not inclined to enlarge the accused persons on bail.
- 20) Accordingly, bail payer is found sans merit, deserves rejection, which this Court directs.
- 21) Accused persons be remanded to J/C till **05.02.2026**.
- 22) CD be returned.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

Judge, Special Court,(NDPS Act),
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.